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River Heights City Planning Commission
Minutes of the Meeting
April 7, 2015

Present: Commission members: Rex Davidsavor, Chairman
Mark Malmstrom
Danny Petersen
Jim Royle
Patti Seeholzer

Councilmember Blake Wright
Recorder Sheila Lind
Public Works Director Clayten Nelson
Excused Commissioner Nina Knowles
Others Present: Kelina Heath, Dan Hogan, Dan Turner,

Motions made During the Meeting

Motion #1

Commissioner Seeholzer moved to “approve the minutes of the March 19, 2015
Commission Meeting, with one change.” Commissioner Petersen seconded the motion, which
carried.

Motion #2

Commissioner Malmstrom moved to “accept the Conditional Use Permit request from
Kalina Heath, according to her original application she has made with the city.” Commissioner
Royle seconded the motion, which carried.

Motion #3

Commissioner Maimstrom moved to “approve the Saddle Rock Phase 2 Final Plat with
Engineer Rasmussen’s recommendations, plus a temporary turn around on 400 South and grass
in the retention pond, rather than rock.” Commissioner Seeholzer seconded the motion, which
carried.
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Proceedings of the Meeting

The River Heights City Planning Commission met at 7:00 p.m. in the Ervin R. Crosbie
Council Chambers on April 7, 2015.

Mark Malmstrom was introduced as a new member of the Commission, to take the
place of Commissioner Davidsavor.

Adoption of Prior Minutes: Minutes for the March 19, 2015 Planning Commission
Meeting were reviewed. On line 94, the time was changed from 8:10 to 5:10.

Commissioner Seeholzer moved to “approve the minutes of the March 19, 2015
Commission Meeting, with one change.” Commissioner Petersen seconded the motion,

which carried.

Discuss a Conditional Use Permit Request from Kelina Heath for a Preschool in Her
Home at 407 E 500 S: Commissioner Davidsavor stated he received one written comment,
which was in favor of the preschool. There was no public in attendance. Kelina Heath said she
is currently a kindergarten teacher and would like to stay home and run a preschool. She plans
on 16 children with 2 teachers (the state allows 8 children per teacher). Mr. Davidsavor asked
how she would control the traffic. Ms. Heath said she will let parents know they need to come
down her street from the east. Teachers will meet them at the car door to unload and load the
children, so parents won’t need to stop longer than a minute, or even get out of the car. She
plans to work only Tue, Wed and Thu and teach 3 year olds in the mornings from 9:00 to
11:30am and 4 year-olds in the afternoon from 1:00 to 3:30pm. If she has outside activities she
will take them to the park since her yard isn’t very big. Her focus will be indoors, preparing
children for kindergarten. She has checked with the state; they said she doesn’t need to be
licensed unless she has the same children for four hours per day.

Kelina Heath informed that she will apply for less than she requested on her permit
since she doubts she’ll have the maximum number of children when she first gets started. The
Commission suggested she actually ask for the amount of sessions she requested on her
application, which will prevent her from needing to reapply when/if her business picks up.

Commissioner Davidsavor recommended she look into insurance before she gets

started. Ms. Heath agreed.

Commissioner Malmstrom moved to “accept the Conditional Use Permit request from
Kalina Heath, according to her original application she has made with the city.”
Commissioner Royle seconded the motion, which carried.

Conditions as listed on Kelina Heath’s application:

1. Two sessions per day, Monday — Friday.

2. Session times: 9:00 am — 11:30 am and 1:00 pm — 3:30 pm.

3. Maximum of 15 students per class.

4, Cars will enter her home on 500 South, from the east.
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5. Employees will load end unload children from cars to move cars through quicker.

6. If parkingis needed, it will be in her driveway.

Review Saddle Rock Phase 2 Final Plat: Commissioner Davidsavor explained that the
water board received their proposal. They are concerned because their plan didn’t work last
year. Dan Turner said it will work this year because they will finish building the system with this

phase. ;
Commissioner Davidsavor reviewed each of Engineer Rasmussen’s comments. Dan
Turner gave clarification and answered questions.

Councilmember Wright asked about the setbacks. All the lots show setbacks for an R-1-
10 zone. One of Engineer Rasmussen’s comments address the fact that the development
covers an R-1-10 zone, as well as an R-1-12 zone. He was fine with the setbacks shown on the
plat since they would each need to comply before a Zoning Clearance Permit was issued. Mr.
Wright would like to see the plat show the correct setbacks so there won’t be any question.
Dan Turner will alert the surveyor to increase the setbacks on the R-1-12 iots.

Commissioner Petersen asked why they didn’t show a turnaround on 400 South. Dan
Turner said the length of road is less than the 400 feet required by the fire department. PWD
Nelson said the city needs a temporary turnaround on both of the streets for snow removal
purposes. Dan Turner said it wouldn’t be a problem to show them on the plat.

PWD Nelson is hoping the retention pond will be filied in with grass, rather than rocks.
Dan Hogan said that will be fine..Dan Turner will note that as a plat change, as well.

Commissioner Malmstrom moved to “approve the Saddle Rock Phase 2 Final Plat with
Engineer Rasmussen’s recommendations, plus a temporary turn around on 400 South and
grass in the retention pond, rather than rock.” Commissioner Seeholzer seconded the
motion, which carried.

They will plan to be at the next Council meeting for approval.

Discuss Councilmember Wilson’s Reguest to Change the General Plan to Reflect the Oid
Church Property as Parks and Recreation Zone: Councilmember Wright explained that the
Council is considering taking the old church down. Counciimember Wilson would like the

_ property to eventually become an extension of the city park, which is why she wants it zoned as

such in the General Plan. B{/ so doing, future Council’s may not be as tempted to sell it as
residential lots. '

Commissioner Petersen asked if 500 East would be closed, between 400 and 500 South,
if became a park. Councilmember Wright said this hadn’t been discussed. Councilmember
Wilson’s main desire is for the city to retain the property. Mr. Petersen suggested leaving the
General Plan, showing it as a residential zone; while the city owns it they can have grass
without changing the zone. In the future, if the city decides to sell it, they won’t need to go
through this process of changing the General Plan again. Mr. Wright explained that
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Councilmember Wilson was hoping to apply for RAPZ money to help fund the demolition, which
would require the property to be zoned for parks.

Commissioner Petersen stated there are companies that would take the building down
for no charge, to be able to salvage the materials. He hopes the city looks into this option so it
won’t be as costly as they project.

Councilmember Wright said if the Commission doesn’t want to go ahead with the zone
change they can respond to Councilmember Wilson in that manner.

Commissioner Malmstrom asked, if they go through with the General Plan change,
would it cost the city more than office time and the Commission’s time. If not, he suggested
going ahead with it. It can be changed again, in the future, if needed.

Councilmember Wright suggested tabling a decision until the next meeting, in hopes
that Councilmember Wilson could attend and explain herself. Commissioner Davidsavor
suggested having the first public hearing at that meeting too, to notify the public that the city

intends to modify the General Plan.
Solar Ordinance Discussion: Commissioners Davidsavor and Malmstrom have looked at

the suggested website, which helps cities draft their own solar ordinance. They discussed a
little of what they found out. Mr. Davidsavor suggested waiting until Commissioner Knowles
could be in attendance since she has been the one working on this.

Commissioner Davidsavor brought up the potential difficulty regulating solar panel
right-of-ways. Commissioner Malmstrom explained that, as an arborist by profession, he has
had to deal with this in his business some. It gets awkward when solar panel owners are upset
with neighbor’s trees that have grown to where they block part of the sun from their panels.
Commissioner Petersen feels property owners should still be able to plant trees if their
neighbor has solar panels. Mr. Davidsavor hopes panel placement would be considered.

Councilmember Wright asked if Commissioner Davidsavor would attend and chair the
next meeting on the 21st. He agreed. After this meeting, the Commission will need to elect a

new chairman.
The meeting adjourned at 8:00 p.m.

Sllulchnd

' Sheila Lind, Record‘e/r
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R. Rex Davidsavor, Chairman
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River Heights City
- Conditional Use Application

1. APPLICANT
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April 2, 2015

Rex Davidsavor
Commission Chair
Planning Commission
River Heights City
5205500 E

River Heights UT 84321

Dear Chairman Davidsavor:

This Iette;'is in response to the letter dated March 26, 2015, from River Heights City which my husband
and | recently received re: Kelina Heath’s application for a Conditional Use Permit. She is requesting to
offer a preschool in her home to up to 15 students per class.

~ Richard and | wish to offer our full support for Ms. Heath's request. We feel that it is a wonderful

opportunity when a young mother wishes to be a stay-at-home parent and yet be able to contribute
financially to the family’s income. ‘ '

Some in the community may be concerned about the increase in traffic; however, the drop-off and pick-
up times listed in the letter sent to us are at times of very low traffic on 500 South and 400 East, and we
do not feel would cause any significant inconvenience.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment.
Sincerely,
Dorrie Barnes

425E500S
River Heights, UT

Cc: Kelina Heath
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SURVEYOR'S CERTIFIC,

4 JEFT G MIELSEN' , DO NWLREDY CERIFY TRAT ~ ... SISIEREQ
LAWD SURVEYOR, AND THAT | HOLD CERTIICATE NO. 5152661 AS PRESCRIBED
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE SIATE OF UIAV, ! FURIHER CERTIFY THAT 8Y
AUIHORITY OF THE OWNERS | HAVE UADE A SURVEY OF THE TRACT OF LAND
SHOWN ON THIS PLAT AND DESCRIGEQ' BELOW, AND HAVE SUBDIVIDED SATD TRACT
OF LAND INIO LOIS AND SIREETS NERLAFTER 10 BE KNOWN AS: SADDLEROCK
SUBDMISION PHASE 2 AND TE SAME 1S BEEN CORRECILY SURVEYEQ AND
ALL SIREETS ARE THE DIMENSIONS SHOWN,

Subdivision Boundary
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SOUTH B5'13'53" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 65.62 FEET FROM THE NORIHHLST
CORNER OF iy SECHON 2 AND. RUANING THENCE ALONG THE SAID SOUTH LINE
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' Tole Engincer

CENEFRAL NOTES ~

A tronsportation ond site work sholl be done in accordonce with he Stondord Specifcations and the Construciion Delals of the Giy of River Heighls ond the 2012 APYA Stondard Specilcalion ond Delais with APWA Amendments, excepl o5 aoled below. If the Standords of
the Gy, APWA, or delafs contained i these plans confict, the more slringent standard wil appl. -

No work is {o be commenced before of qppropriate penmils are obloined for fhe specilic pe of work fo be performed. Please consull with Ihis office or the locol jurisdiction before work begins.

by o troffic conlrol plan prior lo any on-sile actinly. This plan is to include boricade lype and localion, as wel o ikely hours of operolion.

A ion within the Cily right=of- sholl be
A1 woler ond sonilory foclities ond ihe inslaliolion thereof, sholl follow the Slondord Specifications of the City of River Heighls with Cily inspection during construclion. Please refer lo Cily Slondords for oddlionol noles.

The Conlraclor shall inslall ADA pedestrion romps ond sidewotk where shomn an (he plans in cccordance wilh the delail of the Cily of River Heighls.

The Contractor skoll mointain @ minimum 10" hovizantal ond 18" verlicol separation between ol existing ond proposed woler aad sewer fines.

A pipe bedding and bookil materia shall et the applicoble specilications i the Giy of River Heights slandords. Belore ony notive molerial is used, lest sesulls moy b6 Supped to the Cily inspsclor upon reques! iadicaling Uhol ihe moferial meets the speciicalons.
A snilry sewer linss ‘shall be concrele sewer pipe (C14=2) or PYC. pive (ASTH. 0-3034] with flexble pipe bedding. The finol s—buil” plon sholl indicate which ype of pipe moferi wos installd.
1 soniry sever loferdis shatl be FV.C., 4" diameler, ond inslolled lo 10" betind the properly ine by the Contraclor of the lime the main fines ore instoled. The Conlractor sholl mork the end of each lateral wilh wire and @ %4 board marked with the Interof epih.

The Controclor is requived o mork iadiidud! lol woler service () locations ond sewer loleral (5} localions o the curb during curb conslruclion.
A1 waler fines shall be C-900 FYC Class OR=18-wik @ working pressure of 235 psi.

M7 calch basins, iniels and olker ploces where wasles could be dumped info the slorm sewer system sholl be slencited os folions:

Please protect ~ drains lo siream”

The Gontraclor shall provide 6™ miisum vertical ond 3" ainimum horzontal clegronce (outside surfaces) between storm chain pipes ond other ulily pipes ond condulls. For crossing of sarilary sewer fines, the Ulch Deportment of Ecology criteris apply.
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excovalion, shall provide nolice of fhe cheduled excavolian to olf onners of underground fociilies by coling Blue Slokes” or similor ong~call locating service. The notice sholl be given fo the owners of the lociilies nof fess fhan Ino business days or more ihon len

business doys before excavation.

In the event fhol these is o discrepancy in these plans and fhe octuol field lecalions of exisling uliflies, (he Controclor sholl noliy {his office prior lo performing the proposed comeclion or crossing.
The Conlvactor is responsile {ar olf an=sfl eroson conlrl. Every precaution should be loken (o minimize the possbilly of ticking mud ond Jebrs ity he Oty roadvay. his moy sequie, bul not e liiled o, grovel construcion enlronces of Gl sheels, wheel-wash
oreas, and properly ploced sill fences, hay buies, and sediment lraps. ;

i is the responsibity of the Conlroctor (o perform olf clean=up of the sile and genero! areq ol the time the improvements are deemed complele.

A roudway molerials and uliily Irench backfill moleciol sholl be compacied o 95% of Modified Proctor Denstly.
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Asspciates Tue.
April 6, 2015

Robert Davidsavor, Chairman

River Heights City Planning Commission
520 South 500 East

River Heights City, UT 84321

RE: Saddlerock Subdivision Phase 2 Final Plat Review
Dear Mr. Davidsavor,

The final plat for Saddlerock Subdivision Phase 2 has been reviewed for conformance
with River Heights City Ordinance 11-4-3 C. - Final Plat Requirements. Comments on the plat
are provided herein. Phase 2 as presented on the Final Plat, is a combination of phases 2, 3, and 4
as shown on the preliminary plat for the overall development. It should be noted that the review
of Construction Drawings for Phase 2 is in process but not complete. The construction drawing
review, with any revisions necessary by the developer’s engineer will continue with notification
provided to the City once drawings are provided in compliance with the City pubhc
improvements standards.

The following comments are noted as related to the Saddlerock Subdivision Phase 2 Final
Plat:
1. - Paragraph 2.b. of the ordinance requires setbacks be shown on the plat. The plat includes

lots in two different residential zones with differing setback requirements. Whereas
Setback requirements are a zoning issue and are reviewed as part of the Zoning Clearance
for a building permit it is recommended that the setbacks not be shown on the plat. The
Plat as presented is acceptable in this respect.

2. Lot 47 shown on the plat is to be dedicated to the City for storm water detention and will
not be a buildable lot. The dedication should be reflected on the plant. The remaining lot |
numbers should be adjusted accordingly.

3. Paragraph 2.m. requires a statement on the plat that all expenses associated with the
improvements or extensions of utilities shall be paid for by the developer (similar to Note
2 on the Phase 1 Final Plat).

4. As indicated on the preliminary plat, the 55 foot radius turnaround easement at the east
end of 480 South Street should be included and shown on the plat.

It is the recommendation of the engineer that the Final Plat receive conditional approval from the
Planning Commission with the condition that the above comments be addressed to the engineer’s

- satisfaction. Prior to signing the final plat, the construction drawing review/approval will be

completed, and a Development Agreement will be established with acceptable security of
performance in place for the public improvements.

Please let me know if there are any questions related to the above noted comments or with
respect to other items associated with this review.

95 West 100 South. Suite 115 «Logan, Utah 84321 » 435.227.0333 « Forsgren.com
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Respectfully,
Lraiy K S
47 GdpHeedden

Craig L. Rasmussen, P.E.



River He,ights Citx .

. ’\iFro‘m: ZZGRAVAR®@aol.com

.- “Sent: Monday, March 02, 2015 9:46 AM
To: rrdavid2001@yahoo.com :
Cc: riverheightscity@comcast.net; bwright6158@msn.com; jbrackner@msn.com
Subject: Master Plan

March 2, 2015

Attention:

Rex Davidsavor

Chairman.

River Heights City Planning and Zoning

Subject:

Old River Heights Church
443 8. 500 E.

River Heights, Utah

Rex,

As per our conversation and at the request of Blake Wright, | am writing this letter to request that the property where
the Old River Heights Church now stands and the parking lot to the North be designated as park and added to the River
Heights City parks system in the master plan that you are now working fo complete.

/}Thanks you for your service to River Heights City.

Sincerely,

Dixie Wilson

River Heights City Councilman
435-752-6446 :

Cc: Sheila Lind, recorder
Cc: Blake Wright
Cc. Jim Brackner

N



